HSF10N65
1 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
Symbol Parameter Rating Units
VDS Drain-Source Voltage 650 V
VGS Gate-Source Voltage ±30 V
ID@TC=25℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1 10 A
ID@TC=100℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1 6.5 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current2 40 A
EAS Single Pulse Avalanche Energy3 700 mJ
IAS Avalanche Current 16 A
PD@TC=25℃ Total Power Dissipation4 48 W
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
Symbol Parameter  Typ. Max. Unit
RθJA Thermal Resistance Junction-Ambient 1 --- 122 ℃/W
RθJC Thermal Resistance Junction-Case1 --- 2.6 ℃/W
VDS 650 V
RDS(ON),typ 800 mΩ
ID 10 A
The HSF10N65 utilizes the advanced
technology and low resistance package to
achieve extremely low on-resistance device
which makes the system design an efficient
and reliable solution for use in a wide variety
of applications.
⚫ High Efficiency
⚫ 100% EAS Guaranteed
⚫ Improved dv/dt,di/dt capability
⚫ Green Device
Description
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Thermal Data
TO220F Pin Configuration
Product Summary
HSF10N65
2 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
Symbol Parameter  Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
BVDSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V , ID=250uA 650 --- --- V
△BVDSS/△TJ BVDSS Temperature Coefficient Reference to 25℃ , ID=1mA --- 0.0193 --- V/℃
RDS(ON) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance2 VGS=10V , ID=6.5A --- 800 1000 m
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage
VGS=VDS , ID =250uA
2 --- 4 V
△VGS(th) VGS(th) Temperature Coefficient --- -3.97 --- mV/℃
IDSS Drain-Source Leakage Current
VDS=650V , VGS=0V , TJ=25℃ --- --- 1
uA
VDS=520V , VGS=0V , TJ=125℃ --- --- 100
IGSS Gate-Source Leakage Current VGS=±30V , VDS=0V --- --- ±100 nA
Qg Total Gate Charge (4.5V)
VDD=520V , VGS=10V , ID=10A
--- 32 ---
nC Qgs Gate-Source Charge --- 6.3 ---
Qgd Gate-Drain Charge --- 10 ---
Td(on) Turn-On Delay Time
VDD=325V , VGS=10V , RG=10
ID=10A
--- 60 ---
ns
Tr Rise Time --- 103 ---
Td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time --- 200 ---
Tf Fall Time --- 77 ---
Ciss Input Capacitance
VDS=25V , VGS=0V , f=1MHz
--- 1310 ---
pF Coss Output Capacitance --- 140 ---
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance --- 20 ---
Symbol Parameter  Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
IS Continuous Source Current1,5
VG=VD=0V , Force Current
--- --- 10 A
ISM Pulsed Source Current2,5 --- --- 40 A
VSD Diode Forward Voltage2 VGS=0V , IS=1A , TJ=25℃ --- --- 1.4 V
trr Reverse Recovery Time IF=10A , dI/dt=100A/µs ,
TJ=25℃
--- 470 --- nS
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge --- 4.8 --- nC
Note: 4. Pulse Test : Pulse width ≤ 300μs, Duty cycle ≤ 2%
 5. Essentially independent of operating temperature
Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25 ℃, unless otherwise noted)
Diode Characteristics
HSF10N65
3 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
Typical Characteristics
HSF10N65
4 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
HSF10N65
5 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
HSF10N65
6 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0
HSF10N65
7 www.hs-semi.cn                          Ver 2.0